

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS
HARRISON DIVISION**

**BUFFALO RIVER WATERSHED
ALLIANCE, a non-profit corporation**

PLAINTIFF

VS.

CASE NO. 3:23-cv-03012-TLB

**UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE,
an agency of the United States Government;
TIMOTHY E. JONES, District Ranger,**

DEFENDANTS

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS'
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

TABLE OF ACRONYMS ix

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 7

 I. Preliminary Issues..... 7

 a. The Forest Service cites to inapplicable portions of *SUWA* while simultaneously failing to cite to portions that support BRWA’s NEPA failure to supplement claims, Counts 6 and 7. 7

 b. The Service’s defense of its NEPA analysis must be based on its actual NEPA analysis documents and any supporting record documents that the Service Properly cited to in those NEPA analysis documents that were made available to the public during the NEPA process. 10

 II. The Forest Service Failed to Take a Hard Look at Water Quality in its Pre-Decisional NEPA Analysis, and was Therefore Required to Conduct Supplemental NEPA Analysis with Public Review. (Counts 1, 2, 6, 7) 13

 a. BRWA properly raised issues in its objection, and therefore satisfied both exhaustion and waiver requirements. 13

 b. Forest Service violated NEPA by failing to take a “hard look” at the Buffalo National River. (Count 1) 20

 i. The final EA includes no real analysis or discussion regarding the Project’s impacts to the Buffalo National River and cannot be considered a “hard look” at this pristine resource. 20

 ii. The EA does not properly tier to the Forest Plan, its standards, or its associated FEIS, and thus, any attempted tiering the Forest Service cites to does not cure the EA’s deficiencies. 24

 c. BRWA’s claims (Counts 2, 6 and 7) regarding missing baseline water quality data and analysis are not moot, and now that the Service has baseline data it must reanalyze its water quality analysis in light of that data in a supplemental NEPA document. 28

 III. Because the Forest Service Drafted and Published the EA and Bat Plan Amendments Before the Discovery of the Endangered Indiana Bat Maternity Colony, Those Documents Failed to Take a Hard Look at the Indiana Bat, and Supplemental Public NEPA Analysis is Required. (Counts 3, 6, and 7) 31

 a. BRWA preserved all claims involving the Indiana bat and BRWA should prevail on each of those claims. (Counts 3, 4, 6, and 7) 31

 b. The discovery of the endangered Indiana bat maternity colony postdated the publication of the EA, and thus the EA did not—and could not—take a hard look at the Indiana bat. (Count 3) 34

c. Because the EA failed to take a hard look at the Project’s impacts on the endangered Indiana bat maternity colony, the Forest Service has a continuing obligation to complete supplemental NEPA analysis addressing this issue. (Counts 6 and 7)..... 37

 i. The Forest Service failed to pre-decisionally determine whether supplemental NEPA analysis for the Indiana bat maternity colony was necessary. (Count 6) 39

 ii. The Forest Service is violating its continuing obligation to undertake supplemental public NEPA analysis to analyze the Project’s impacts on the Indiana bat maternity colony. (Count 7) 43

IV. The Public Did Not Have an Opportunity to Comment and Object to the Project as it will be Implemented Because the Forest Service Modified Aspects of the Project in the Final DN/FONSI, After the Full Administrative Process was Done, and Collected Post-Decisional Data That the Public Was Not Able to Review. (Count 4)..... 45

 a. The Forest Service did not provide adequate opportunity for the public to meaningful participate after the significant discovery of an endangered Indiana bat maternity tree within the Project area..... 47

 b. The Forest Service misconstrues the purpose of collecting baseline water quality data and, as a result, did not provide the public opportunity with the information necessary to fully consider the potential harms to the pristine Buffalo River. 49

V. Because of the Forest Service’s Failure to Take a Hard Look at Multiple Aspects of the Project, and Because Supplemental Public NEPA Analysis is Necessary in Order for the Forest Service to Take a Hard Look, the DN/FONSI is Inadequate. 51

CONCLUSION..... 53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Evans,
371 F.3d 475 (9th Cir. 2004)52

Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Kruger,
950 F. Supp 2d 1172 (D. Mont. 2013) 14

Arkansas Wildlife Federation v. United States Army Corps of Engineers,
431 F.3d 1096 (8th Cir. 2005)9

Audubon Society of Central Arkansas v. Dailey,
977 F.2d 428 (8th Cir. 1992)51

Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood,
161 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 1998)10

Bosch v. Thurman,
No. 4:22-cv-00677-LPR, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34235 (E.D. Ark. Feb. 28, 2024)22

Buckingham v. Secretary of the United States Department of Agriculture,
603 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2010)14

California v. Watt,
683 F.2d 1253 (9th Cir. 1982)46

Cascadia Wildlands v. Bureau Land Management,
410 F.Supp.3d 1146 (D. Or. 2019)47

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971).....10

Cottrill v. MFA, Inc.,
443 F.3d 629 (8th Cir. 2006) 14

Department of Transportation v. Public Citizen,
541 U.S. 752 (2004).....3, 14

Federal Power Commission v. Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corporation,
423 U.S. 326 (1976).....50

Forest Guardians v. United States Forest Service,
495 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2007)14

Foundation of North American Wild Sheep v. United States Department of Agriculture,
681 F.2d 1172 (9th Cir. 1982)49

Friends of the Boundary Waters Wilderness v. Dombeck,
164 F.3d 1115 (8th Cir. 1999)20, 26

Friends of the Clearwater v. Dombeck,
222 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2000)44, 46

Friends of Yosemite Valley v. Norton
348 F.3d 798 (9th Cir. 2003)24

Gallatin Wildlife Association v. United States Forest Service,
No. CV-15-27-BU-BMM, 2016 WL 3282047 (D. Mont. June 14, 2016)4

Gifford Pinchot Task Force v. Perez,
No. 03:13-cv-00810-HZ, 2014 WL 3019165 (D. Or. July 3, 2014).....30

Great Basin Mine Watch v. Hankins,
456 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2006)15

Great Basin Resource Watch v. Bureau of Land Management,
844 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2016)29

Idaho Sporting Congress v. Rittenhouse,
305 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2002)15, 16, 17

Ilio’ulaokalani Coalition v. Rumsfeld,
464 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2006) 17

Karst Environmental Education and Protection, Inc. v. Federal Highway Administration,
559 F. App’x 421 (6th Cir. 2014)14

Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Center v. Bureau of Land Management,
387 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2004)12, 13

Kleissler v. United States Forest Service
183 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 1999)18

League of Wilderness Defenders/Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Connaughton,
752 F.3d 755 (2014)3, 17, 38

Madsen v. Department of Agriculture,
866 F.2d 1035 (8th Cir. 1989)14, 19

Mid States Coalition for Progress v. Surface Transportation Board,
345 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2003) 11, 20, 23

Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council,
490 U.S. 360 (1989).....8, 9, 26

McKart v. United States,
395 U.S. 185 (1969).....14, 19

Minnesota Public Interest Research Group v. Butz,
541 F.2d 1292 (8th Cir. 1976)20

Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. United States Forest Service,
177 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1999)24

National Audubon Society v. Hoffman,
132 F.3d 7 (2d Cir. 1997) 52

Native Ecosystems Council v. Dombeck,
304 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2002)15

Native Ecosystems Council v. Lannon,
598 F.Supp.3d 957 (D. Mont. 2002)17

Neighbors of Cuddy Mountain v. United States Forest Service,
137 F.3d 1372 (9th Cir. 1998)20

Newton County Wildlife Association v. Rogers,
141 F.3d 803 (8th Cir. 1998)52

North Alaska Environmental Center v. United States Department of Interior, Bureau of Land Management,
983 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2020)25

Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance,
542 U.S. 55 (2004).....7, 8, 9

Ocean Advocates v. United States Army Corps of Engineers,
402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2005)52

Oregon Natural Resources Council v. Brong,
492 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2007)47

Pacific Coast Federation of Fisherman’s Association v. National Marine Fisheries Service,
265 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2001)47, 48

Protect Our Communities Foundation v. LaCounte,
939 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2019) 14, 15

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332 (1989).....3, 45

Sierra Club v. Bosworth,
352 F.Supp.2d 909 (D. Minn. 2005).....20, 52

Sierra Club v. Kimbell,
595 F.Supp.2d 1021 (D. Mont. 2009) 27

Sierra Club v. Kimbell,
623 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 2019) 24, 52

Sierra Club Northstar Chapter v. Kimbell,
No. 07-3160, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107239 (D. Minn. Sept. 15, 2008) 21, 22, 27

Sierra Club v. United States Forest Service,
46 F.3d 835 (8th Cir. 1995) 11

Sharps v. United States Forest Service,
823 F. Supp 668 (D. S.D. 1993).....24

State v. Block,
690 F.2d 753, 771 (9th Cir. 1982)45, 47

United States v. Estate of Hage,
810 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2016)25

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corporation v. Natural Resource Defense Council,
435 U.S. 519 (1978).....3, 14

Wyoming Lodging and Restaurant v. United States Department of the Interior,
398 F.Supp.2d 1197 (D. Wyo. 2005).....15

Statutes and Regulations

The Administrative Procedure Act, §§ 701 *et seq.*

5 U.S.C. § 704.....13

5 U.S.C. § 706(1)7, 8, 9, 10, 38

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)9, 10

The National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 4331 *et seq.*

42 U.S.C. §§ 4321 *et seq.*..... 1

Council on Environmental Quality Regulations for Implementing the Procedural Provisions of NEPA, 40 C.F.R. Parts 1500–1508 (2019)

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(b)..... 2, 45

40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c)..... 8

40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c)(1) 38, 44

40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c)(1)(i) 31

40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c)(1)(ii) 31, 38

40 C.F.R. § 1502.20 4, 11, 24, 26

40 C.F.R. § 1502.21 12, 26

40 C.F.R. § 1506.6 19, 50

40 C.F.R. § 1508.9 35

40 C.F.R. § 1508.13 52

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(3)..... 2, 52, 53

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(8)..... 53

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(9)..... 52

United States Forest Service Regulations for Project-Level Pre-decisional Administrative Review Process, 36 C.F.R. §§ 218.1 *et seq.*

36 C.F.R. § 218.1 13

36 C.F.R. § 218.14 13, 19, 20

36 C.F.R. § 218.22(d)..... 49

Miscellaneous

7 U.S.C. § 6912(e) 13, 18

16 U.S.C. § 460m-8	21
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a)	25
43 U.S.C. § 1782(c)	8
